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This section contains information to assist providers in billing for rehabilitative services such as physical, occupational and speech therapy.

Billing for Preliminary
The billing codes listed below have been established by the 

Evaluation
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) for use in billing 

preliminary and six-month evaluation visits for physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech pathology and audiology services performed in outpatient rehabilitation centers, Nursing Facility Level B (NF-B) or Nursing Facility Level A (NF-A) only.


The purpose of the preliminary evaluation visits should be to evaluate the patient for a particular type of therapy and to prepare an extended treatment plan.  The purpose of the six-month evaluation visit is to update the plan.  These codes are not to be used to bill for evaluation or re-evaluation during an ongoing course of treatment.


Type of 
HCPCS


Therapy
Code
Description

Physical 
X3924
Preliminary evaluation visit in 


Therapy

rehabilitation center, NF-B or NF-A


Occupational 
X4108
Preliminary evaluation visit in 


Therapy

rehabilitation center, NF-B or NF-A


Audiology
X4502
Preliminary evaluation visit in 




rehabilitation center, NF-B or NF-A


Speech 
X4308
Preliminary evaluation visit in 


Pathology

rehabilitation center, NF-B or NF-A

Rehabilitation Centers
These codes may be used for billing for preliminary evaluations by rehabilitation center providers without prior authorization, no more than once in a 180-day period with the exception of HCPCS code X3924 (physical therapy), which requires prior authorization regardless of Place of Service.

Independent Practitioners
These codes, with the exception of physical therapy (X3924), may be billed for preliminary evaluation of patients in an NF-A or NF-B using a proof of eligibility and do not require prior authorization.  

Hospital Outpatient
Hospital outpatient departments and organized outpatient clinics are 

Departments and Organized
subject to the same restrictions as independent practitioners and 

Outpatient Clinics
cannot bill as rehabilitation centers unless specifically licensed as a rehabilitation center.

Prior Authorization
Services billed by a rehabilitation center must have prior authorization with the exception of initial and six-month evaluations.
Initial and Six-Month
Procedure codes for billing initial and six-month evaluations in specific 

Billing Codes
therapies are:

HCPCS

Code

Description
X4108

Occupational Therapy

X4502

Audiology

X4308

Speech Pathology


Notes:
· All physical therapy services, including HCPCS code X3924 (initial and six-month evaluation), require prior authorization regardless of Place of Service.

· All therapy services rendered in a rehabilitation center must be billed by the center.

Authorization:
Requests for authorization should be submitted to the TAR Processing

Extended Treatment
Center and must be accompanied by an extended treatment plan

Plan Required
signed by a physician.  The extended treatment plan must include:

· The principal and significant associated diagnoses,

· Date of onset of illness or injury,

· Current medical condition necessitating the services,

· Specific type, number, and frequency of services to be rendered by each discipline,

· Therapeutic goals to be achieved by each discipline and the anticipated time required to achieve these goals and 

· The extent to which physical, occupational and speech therapy or audiology services have been previously provided, and benefits or improvements demonstrated by such care.

The Medi-Cal program definition of medical necessity limits the provision of health care services to those that are reasonable and necessary to protect life, to prevent significant illness or disability, or to alleviate severe pain.

Authorization may be granted when the services requested are reasonably expected to:

· Restore lost functions, or

· Minimize deterioration of existing functions, or

· Provide necessary training in the use of orthotic or prosthetic devices, or

· Provide the capability for self care, including feeding, toilet activities, and ambulation; and

· When failure to achieve such goals would result in loss of life or significant disability.

Facility Type/Place
For claims with dates of service on or after September 22, 2003, 

of Service Code
national facility type code “74” for Clinic – Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (ORF) and “75” for Clinic – Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF) must be used.  For dates of service prior to September 22, 2003, Place of Service code “9” must be used, and is applicable to both ORF and CORF.


Services to patients in a Skilled Nursing – Intermediate Care Level II (NF-B) facility must be billed using facility type code “26.”


Services to patients in a Skilled Nursing – Intermediate Care Level II (NF-A) facility must be billed using facility type code “25.”
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